

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	436,638	452,517	440,609
Right-of-use assets	7,025	7,298	7,094
Non-current derivative financial assets	1,129	2,330	97
Total non-current assets	444,792	462,145	447,800
CURRENT ASSETS			
Current inventories	11,429	11,428	11,693
Financial assets at Fair Value through other comprehensive income, current	0	0	486
Trade and other current receivables	12,497	10,808	10,228
Cash and bank balances	17,695	17,297	18,729
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	41,621	39,533	41,136
Total current assets	41,621	39,533	41,136
Total assets	486,413	501,678	488,936
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	146,260	146,260	146,260
Share premium	22,127	19,525	22,127
Other reserves	(1,817)	(2,328)	(2,269)
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	115,669	99,983	118,488
Total equity	282,239	263,440	284,606
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	6	2	5
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	5,998	5,716	5,927
Total non-current provisions	6,004	5,718	5,932
Borrowings, non-current	75,640	112,248	75,556
Non-current lease liabilities	7,585	7,733	7,594
Non-current derivative financial liabilities	3,267	5,070	2,127
Deferred tax liabilities	46,253	46,107	46,173
Total non-current liabilities	138,749	176,876	137,382
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Trade and other current payables	22,249	19,525	23,707
Borrowings, current	36,986	36,572	36,986
Current lease liabilities	529	529	530
Current derivative financial liabilities	0	0	1,126
Current tax liabilities, current	5,661	4,736	4,599
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	65,425	61,362	66,948
Total current liabilities	65,425	61,362	66,948
Total liabilities	204,174	238,238	204,330
Total equity and liabilities	486,413	501,678	488,936
Number of outstanding shares	1462601	1462601	1462601
Net assets per share	0.193	0.180	0.195

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
Spares and consumables	6,163	5,977	6,334
Other inventories	5,266	5,451	5,359
Total current inventories	11,429	11,428	11,693
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
Accounts receivables	11,214	10,332	9,539
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Prepayments	1,062	250	593
Total prepayments and accrued income	1,062	250	593
Other receivables	221	226	96
Total trade and other current receivables	12,497	10,808	10,228
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Balances with banks	10,889	8,646	17,191
Total cash	10,889	8,646	17,191
CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Total cash and cash equivalents	10,889	8,646	17,191

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
29 Apr 2026

Short-term deposits, not classified as cash equivalents	6,806	8,651	1,538
Total cash and bank balances	17,695	17,297	18,729
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
EQUITY			
RESERVES			
Hedge reserve	(1,817)	(2,328)	(2,269)
Total reserves	(1,817)	(2,328)	(2,269)
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Other Employee Benefits, non current	6	2	5
Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	6	2	5
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	75,640	112,248	75,556
Total Borrowings, non current	75,640	112,248	75,556
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	36,986	36,572	36,986
Total Borrowings, current	36,986	36,572	36,986
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
Accounts payable	6,247	5,435	6,475
Payables to related parties	2,205	1,588	3,864
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Accruals	13,797	12,502	10,444
Total accruals and deferred income	13,797	12,502	10,444
Dividend payables	0	0	2,924
Total trade and other current payables	22,249	19,525	23,707
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT			

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
29 Apr 2026